

Resolution 6: Retroactively Compensating GPSA

Executive Members in Accordance with Resolution 3

(22-23) and Resolution 18 (21-22)

- 4 Abstract: Resolution 3 (Amendments to Appendix B of the GPSA Charter) was passed in the fall of
- 5 2022 as a result of President Pollack's comments on Resolution 18 (2021-2022 term). Resolution 3
- 6 states that Graduate and Professional Student Assembly Executive Committee members shall
- 7 receive a financial incentive for their service. Additionally, candidates running for the 2022-2023
- 8 term nominated themselves with the understanding that Executive Committee positions would have
- 9 a financial incentive given that Resolution 18 was passed prior to elections. As such, this resolution
- proposes withdrawing funds from the GPSA's reserve account to compensate the 2022-2023 term
- 11 Executive Committee members.
- 12 Sponsored by: Melia Matthews, Chair of the Programming Board, and Kyle Karnuta, Masters at
- 13 Large Voting Member

1

2

3

- 14 Whereas, Resolution 18 was drafted to propose a financial incentive for the Graduate and
- 15 Professional Student Assembly Executive Committee starting in the next term.
- Whereas, Resolution 18 states that "[a]s of April 25th, 2022 each of these payments [the financial
- incentives] are \$500, totaling \$1500 per GPSA Executive Committee member, per academic year."
- Whereas, Resolution 18 was passed by the GPSA in the spring of 2022 and was subsequently sent
- 19 to President Martha Pollack for review.
- 20 Whereas, the change to the charter passed in Resolution 18 was used in the spring of 2022 to
- 21 inform incoming GPSA candidates about Executive Committee position financial incentives for the
- 22 2022-2023 term.
- 23 Whereas, Resolution 18 was returned to the GPSA over the summer of 2022 with comments
- surrounding the legal word choice for the financial incentive.
- 25 Whereas, Resolution 3 was drafted in response to President Pollack's comments.
- Whereas, Resolution 3 was passed by the GPSA in the fall of 2022, but the 2022-2023 GPSA
- 27 budget had already been passed.
- 28 **Be it therefore resolved,** that all the following 2022-2023 GPSA Executive Committee positions
- 29 receive the financial incentive proposed and approved by both Resolutions 18 and 3 befitting of
- 30 their respective terms served by way of a withdrawal from the GPSA's reserve funds:
- 31 President



- 32 Executive Vice President
- 33 Vice President of Operations
- 34 Vice President of Appropriations
- 35 Vice President of Communications
- 36 **Be it further resolved,** that the total amount withdrawn from the GPSA's reserve fund shall be
- \$7,500 to satisfy the Executive Committee incentive passed in both Resolution 18 and Resolution 3
- 38 for the five positions listed above.
- 39 Respectfully Submitted,
- 40 Melia Matthews
- 41 Chair of the Programming Board
- 42 Kyle Karnuta
- 43 Masters at Large Voting Member